

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BETTER MARKETS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-190 (BAH)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Investigation of JPMorgan ..... 4

    B. Terms of the Settlement Agreement..... 5

    C. Performance of the Settlement Agreement..... 9

    D. This Action ..... 9

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING..... 11

    A. Plaintiff Fails To Establish Any Cognizable Injury ..... 12

    B. Plaintiff Fails To Show that the Requested Relief Would Redress its  
    Alleged Injuries..... 18

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW DOJ’S DECISION TO ENTER INTO A  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 19

    A. An Agency’s Decision To Enter into a Settlement Agreement Is  
    Presumptively Unreviewable ..... 19

    B. Plaintiff Fails To Rebut the Presumption of Nonreviewability Here ..... 21

        1. The Attorney General has plenary power to settle claims of the  
        United States, and no statute purports to limit that discretion ..... 22

            a. The Attorney General’s plenary power to settle claims can be  
            overcome only by a “clear and unambiguous” directive from  
            Congress..... 22

            b. FIRREA contains no “clear and unambiguous” expression of  
            Congress’s intent to limit the Attorney General’s settlement  
            authority. .... 23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Abigail Alliance for Better Access v. Eschenbach,  
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 13

Adams v. Richardson,  
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 30

Ali v. Rumsfeld,  
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 39

Am. Legal Found. v. FCC,  
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 13

Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC,  
642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Am. Sports Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13

Anderson v. Gates,  
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 12-1243, 2013 WL 6355385 (D.D.C. Dec. 06, 2013)..... 39

ASPCA v. Feld,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs., Inc. v. FDA,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 16

Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,  
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... passim

Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC,  
No. 93-1614, 1997 WL 255285 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 1997)..... 37

Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC,  
132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 24

Autera v. Robinson,  
419 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 36

Baker v. Carr,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 38

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,  
 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... passim

Block v. SEC,  
 30 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,  
 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 28

Browning v. Clinton,  
 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,  
 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 41

CFTC v. Schor,  
 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 36

Chandler v. Judicial Council of Tenth Circuit,  
 398 U.S. 74 (1970)..... 36

Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch,  
 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 34

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,  
 — F. Supp. 2d —, No. 13-732, 2014 WL 7728982014 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2014)..... 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,  
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 11, 18

Coe v. Holder,  
 No. 13-184, 2013 WL 3070893 (D.D.C. June 18, 2013)..... 39

Common Cause v. FEC,  
 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16

Crowley Caribbean Transp. v. Pena,  
 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 30

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,  
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 13

Daimler AG v. Bauman,  
 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... 40

Dunlop v. Bachowski,  
421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... 26, 40

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 12

First Chicago Int’l v. United Exchange Co.,  
836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 41

Founding Church of Scientology v. Verlag,  
536 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 40

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 11

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,  
131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)..... 40

Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc.,  
519 Fed. App’x 926 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 39

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 13

Heckler v. Chaney,  
470 U.S. 831 (1985)..... passim

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 36

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences,  
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,  
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 39

Humane Soc’y of United States v. Vilsack,  
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 12–1582, 2013 WL 5346065 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2013)..... 15

Jaguar Land Rover N. Am. LLC v. Manhattan Imported Cars, Inc.,  
477 Fed. App’x 84 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 29

Jones v. McDaniel,  
717 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 37

Judicial Watch v. FEC,  
 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16

Kaktovik v. Watt,  
 689 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28

Kent v. Dep’t of Air Force,  
 524 Fed. App’x 614 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 37

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 23

Loving v. United States,  
 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 16, 18, 19

Marbury v. Madison,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 36

Maryland v. United States,  
 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)..... 38

Mistretta v. United States,  
 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 36

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC,  
 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21, 22, 31

Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt,  
 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 40

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,  
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,  
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

Nat’l Treas. Employees Union v. United States,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,  
 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 28

Pharaon v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,  
 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,  
 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 36

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,  
 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 40

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,  
 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

Schering Corp. v. Heckler,  
 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 20

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.,  
 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5

Sierra Club v. Morton,  
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 12

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 12

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.,  
 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12, 14

Swift & Co. v. United States,  
 276 U.S. 311 (1928)..... 2, 23, 37

Tom Hughes Marine, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,  
 219 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 28

United States v. Hercules, Inc.,  
 961 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 23

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,  
 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 34, 35, 36, 38

United States v. Swift & Co.,  
 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... 23

Warth v. Seldin,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. FDIC,  
367 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 23

Yancey v. District of Columbia,  
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 10-1953, 2013 WL 5931543 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013)..... 39

**Federal Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

28 C.F.R. § 0.160..... 5

28 C.F.R. § 0.161..... 5

28 C.F.R. § 0.45..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 23

**Administrative Procedure Act**

5 U.S.C. § 501..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 558..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 28

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 29..... 17

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 12..... 4, 10, 11, 39, 41

Rule 16..... 37

Rule 19..... 40

Rule 23..... 37

Rule 24..... 17

**Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-73 (1989)**

§ 101..... 24

§ 301..... 24

§ 501..... 24

§ 702..... 24

§ 907..... 24

§ 910..... 24

§ 912..... 24

§ 951, 12 U.S.C. § 1833a..... passim

LCvR 16.3..... 37

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 33

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 36

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part I (1989)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part II (1989)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part IV (1989)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part V (1989) ..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part VI (1989)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-209 (1989)..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 101-222 (1989)..... 27

**State Statutes**

D.C. Code § 13-423 ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)..... 28

Ben Protess, Lawsuit Challenges Government’s \$13 Billion Deal With JPMorgan,  
N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2014, at B3 ..... 17

Chris Arnold, DOJ Signals JPMorgan Deal Could Be Model For Other Cases,  
National Public Radio, Nov. 20, 2013 ..... 30

Danielle Douglas, Tony West Negotiated That \$13 Billion JP Morgan Settlement,  
Wash. Post, Nov. 21, 2013..... 30

James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2009)..... 40

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)..... 5
